



Greenway Fee Structure **From September 2020**

The Kindergarten is open for all children 9.15 a.m. – 12.45 p.m., Monday to Friday inclusive.
Optional Lunch Club from 12.45 p.m. – 2.45 p.m.

TUITION FEES

(Commencing SEPTEMBER 2020 – for the core session time)

Fees for 4 Year Olds:	£120.00 per week to be paid promptly at the beginning of each term
Fees for 3 Year Olds:	£120.00 per week to be paid promptly at the beginning of each term
Fees for 2 Year Olds:	£127.00 per week to be paid promptly at the beginning of each term

OPTIONAL EXTRAS

Modern Dance & Ballet:	£37.00 per term (10 sessions per term)
Football:	£37.00 per term (10 sessions per term)
French:	Details from the office, subject to demand
Lunch Club:	Times and price details available from the office

The tuition fees are all inclusive for children attending 5 core sessions per week. To gain full benefit from our Pre-school provision and the whole 'Greenway experience', children attend every day. The fees include a high adult to child ratio, a varied mid-morning snack, craft materials, use of computer, books, all resources and a variety of ex-curricular activities, sports days, concerts, individual 1:1 sessions, progress reports etc.

Visiting Professionals provide music sessions on a weekly basis, plus optional sport, dance and language sessions as above.

Greenway always welcomes sisters or brothers of children already at the kindergarten and as long as they are attending at the same time, we would be pleased to discuss a 10% discount on both fees. This will be conditional on prompt payment in full being made and other conditions may apply.

We endeavour to provide optional lunch clubs, subject to sufficient demand, which make additional flexible childcare hours available to parents and these are charged separately.

Greenway has gained good reports from our Ofsted Inspections, and is included in Redbridge Early Years Development Plans. The present Government intends all children to have access to a 'free entitlement' Nursery place in the term following their 3rd birthday, subject to the conditions set by the Local Education Authority. This puts limitations on the Providers, and parents using their free entitlement as part of their full Greenway experience will need to pay for the additional hours, snacks, services and all ex-curricular activities we provide. Should LEA funding not be available, or parents elect not to use their free entitlement at Greenway, full fees will be charged.

Amounts due will vary according to the number of weeks available, and an invoice will be given to all parents at the beginning of each term. Fees are due on issue of each invoice.

The school year is divided into three terms and dates follow closely those of local Primary schools. 38 weeks will normally be offered in each school year. Term dates vary according to Public Holidays and will be notified in advance to all parents. No charge is made for half-term breaks or school holidays.

PAYMENT

Fees are payable on the issue of each invoice, which contains details for online payments, which are preferred.

We will be pleased to discuss alternative methods of payment. As an example, by prior arrangement we could accept two half-term payments, or payments via Childcare Voucher Schemes.

If the fees are not paid when due, your child may be excluded at Greenway's discretion and the place may be offered to another child. In any event the fees remain payable.

Any fees still outstanding 3 weeks before the end of the current term will be subject to a 25 % surcharge. Fees will not be refunded if the pre-school is closed for any event beyond our reasonable control including, but not limited to, adverse weather conditions or lack of essential services. No reductions can be made for absence once your child's place has been reserved for the term.

A FULL term's notice of withdrawal of your child is required. A full term's fees will be payable in lieu of notice.